Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders of Advantage
Solutions Inc.  $ 23,226   $ 37,817   $ 29,911   $ (17,956 )
Basic net income (loss) per common share  $ 0.07   $ 0.19   $ 0.09   $ (0.09 )
Diluted net income (loss) per common share  $ 0.07   $ 0.19   $ 0.09   $ (0.09 )

The unaudited pro forma supplemental information is based on estimates and assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable and reflects the

pro forma impact of additional amortization related to the fair value of acquired intangible assets, the pro forma impact of acquisition costs which consisted
of legal, advisory and due diligence fees and expenses, and the pro forma tax effect of the pro forma adjustments for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2021 and 2020. This supplemental pro forma information has been prepared for comparative purposes and does not purport to be indicative
of what would have occurred had the acquisition been consummated during the periods for which pro forma information is presented.

4. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Changes in goodwill for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 are as follows:

  Sales   Marketing   Total
(in thousands)

Gross carrying amount as of December 31, 2020  $ 2,114,378   $ 700,961   $ 2,815,339
Accumulated impairment charge   (652,000 )   —   (652,000 )

Balance at December 31, 2020  $ 1,462,378   $ 700,961   $ 2,163,339
Acquisitions   29,332   13,313   42,645
Measurement period adjustments   179   (1,043 )   (864 )
Foreign exchange translation effects   (1,999 )   —   (1,999 )

Balance at September 30, 2021  $ 1,489,890   $ 713,231   $ 2,203,121

(1) During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, the Company recognized a non-cash goodwill impairment charge of $652.0 million related to the

Company’s sales reporting unit as a result of the Company’s annual evaluation of goodwill impairment test.

14

(1)

The following tables set forth information for intangible assets:

   September 30, 2021

(in thousands)
Weighted Average

Useful Life
Gross Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Accumulated
Impairment

Charges
Net Carrying

Value
Finite-lived intangible assets:
Client relationships  14 years  $ 2,480,530   $ 1,112,531   $ —   $ 1,367,999